

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

MYRON “MIKE” KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington; JAY INSLEE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Western Washington, Tacoma
No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS (Hon. Benjamin H. Settle)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AND THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Eric C. Rassbach
The Hugh and Hazel Darling
Religious Liberty Clinic
Pepperdine University
Caruso School of Law
24255 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90263
Telephone: (310) 506-4611
eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu

Noel J. Francisco
Megan Lacy Owen
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3404
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.	
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SB 6219 violates the Free Exercise Clause in at least four separate ways.	4
A. SB 6219’s system of individualized exemptions triggers strict scrutiny.....	4
B. SB 6219 triggers strict scrutiny because it treats comparable secular activity better than churches’ religious activity.....	7
C. SB 6219 includes categorical exemptions that do not extend to religious organizations, triggering strict scrutiny.....	9
D. SB 6219 is subject to strict scrutiny because it targets churches’ religious activity for special disfavor.....	11
E. SB 6219 cannot withstand strict scrutiny.	14
II. Allowing burdens on churches’ free exercise in these circumstances would draw <i>Smith</i> ’s validity into question.	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Bablu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes, et al. v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education, et al.</i> 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 3 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 14
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	5, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	9, 10, 11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2022)	3

RCW § 48.43.005..... 6, 8
RCW § 48.43.065..... 8, 11
RCW § 48.73.073..... 3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*2018 Senate Bill 6219: Concerning Health Plan Coverage of
Reproductive Health Care*, WASHINGTONVOTES.ORG 11
Mark Markovich, *Inslee to Veto Abortion Insurance Bill*,
KOMO NEWS (Mar. 5, 2018) 12
